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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:
Mr T L Morris

Scheme:
The GEC (1972) Plan (GEC Plan)

Respondent:
Stanhope Pension Trust Limited (SPT)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Morris alleges that SPT refused to provide information to him in respect of the calculation of his pension benefits and did not apply the rules in respect of interest credited in relation to member contributions following a transfer of his pension benefits from Marconi to GEC.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Morris worked for English Electric, Marconi and finally GEC.  The schemes of which he had been a member wound up on 30 September 1976 and he was offered a transfer of his “Old Marconi” and English Electric benefits into the GEC Plan.  At the time of transfer, there were two elements to Mr Morris’ ‘Old Marconi’ accumulated benefits; the 1914 Superannuation Fund and the 1949 Supplementary Fund.  Each of these was further divided into “member provided” and “company provided” pensions. Mr Morris had an option, and exercised it, to exchange his 1914 Fund company-provided pension for an immediate cash payment. The total “surrender value” of the 1914 benefits (company and member) was shown on a benefit statement dated 30 September 1976 to be £6,765.80. The balance of the benefits, not surrendered for cash, was transferred to the GEC Plan. The transfer information provided to members on 3 July 1976 stated that as part of the transfer arrangements

“the surrender value relating to members’ contributions to the Old Marconi Funds will be treated as members’ contributions to the GEC Plan made on 1 October 1976.  Interest will be credited accordingly”. 

4. Mr Morris retired in October 1980 and received a pension from the GEC Plan of £526.80 per annum. This was made up of the following components:

English Electric Pension
£569.09


GEC plan pension
£346.56


Marconi Supplementary member provided pension
£126.13


Total

£1041.78

Less



Marconi Superannuation Fund company pension surrendered for cash in 1976
£452.09


Age related deduction at date of transfer to GEC Plan
£63.00


Total deductions

£515.09

Annual pension

Adjusted to be divisible by 12

£526.69

£526.80

5. On 26 January 2001, Mr Morris wrote to Marconi plc (Pensions Office) (Marconi) asking for full details of the calculation of his pension.  The letter was acknowledged on 31 January 2001 and Marconi promised to provide “a full explanation … shortly”.

6. Mr Morris again wrote to Marconi on 15 March 2001 and having had no reply by 9 April 2001 contacted the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS). He explained that “the ‘surrender value’ of an early scheme has not had ‘credited interest’ added to it”.

7. In a further letter to OPAS dated 31 May 2001, Mr Morris said that he had been talking to an ex-work colleague and it appeared that the figure of £126.13 (see paragraph 4) in relation to the Marconi Supplementary Fund was incorrect. Mr Morris said that the figure of £6,765.80 shown on the 1976 statement of benefits in fact represented the surrender value of both the 1914 and 1949 Fund benefits of which £2,613.14 was the value of the 1949 Supplementary Fund.  Of this sum, Mr Morris said that he had been able to withdraw half in cash, representing his own member contributions, leaving £1,306.57 to provide a pension.  Mr Morris claimed that the fund of £1,306.57, plus 4 years’ of GEC plan credited interest, would have produced a pension higher than the £126.13 actually paid. He thought that the fund should have been closer to £2,000.

8. Replying to a request for information from OPAS, Marconi said that the figure of £1,306.57 in relation to the Supplementary Pension as calculated by Mr Morris was incorrect.  A copy of a payment record card was enclosed showing total employer and employee contributions of £1,275.60 to 31 December 1975 . Marconi said  “it is unlikely that his own contributions would exceed this amount some 9 months later”. Marconi also said that “the residual pension in respect of the Supplementary Scheme shown on the 1976 Benefit Statement was £88.40, which is significantly less than the £126.13 p.a. used in our calculations, the hand written calculation of his own contributions is not correct”.

9. Mr Morris wrote to OPAS on 24 June 2001 complaining that Marconi had still not provided details of how his pension had been calculated and had still not produced a copy of a circular dated 3 July 1976 that he had previously requested.  Mr Morris again stated that he believed the surrender value of the Supplementary Fund at 30 September 1976 was £1,306.57. He also re-iterated a question put to Marconi previously, “What accumulated fund was used to provide £126.13?” On 2 July 2001 Marconi provided a calculation to OPAS showing how the Supplementary Scheme pension of £126.13 had been arrived at: tranches of member contributions had attracted credited interest to provide a fund of £973.24 to which an annuity rate had been applied to determine a joint life pension of £126.13.  Marconi regretted that a copy of the circular dated 3 July 1976 was no longer available.

10. Marconi sent a further explanation to OPAS on 5 July 2001. That letter said that:

10.1. Under the terms of the transfer to the GEC Plan, two deferred pensions were provided, one company provided benefit and one member provided benefit.  Both … were subject to Plan pension increases and carried a surviving spouse’s pension of one third of the member’s pension”;

10.2. A guarantee had been provided that the company-provided benefit would be at least equal to that under the old scheme. This guarantee was provided through the money purchase “underpin” to the scheme;

10.3. an error had been made in relation to Mr Morris’ benefit in that “we erroneously provided him with both the company provided benefit … and the money purchase benefit”; and

10.4. “we agree that the calculation of the money purchase underpin was incorrect, as it allows for a joint life pension rather that a one third surviving spouse’s pension However, due to the error described above, we are paying a higher pension than was actually due to Mr Morris and the level of his surviving spouse’s entitlement is consequently higher than it should be “ It was stated that there was no intention “to make any downward adjustment” as a result.

11. Marconi wrote to OPAS on 24 August 2001, detailing the full calculations used to arrive at Mr Morris’ pension.  OPAS then wrote to Mr Morris on 30 August 2001 to say that “the calculation errors made by Marconi did not reduce the level of pension paid to you” and “it does appear that the pension you are receiving is correct”.

12. Having considered Marconi’s calculation, Mr Morris wrote to OPAS on 2 October 2001 saying that “we would dispute … the credited interest added to surrender value is not in line with the plan rules, nor the SPT pensions office custom and practices”.  In particular Mr Morris claimed interest had not been added in respect of the periods 30 September 1976 to 30 April 1977 or 1 May 1980 to 23 October 1980.  He also mentioned that he had obtained further information from a colleague and enclosed a further calculation based on this information that revealed an alleged discrepancy of £56.49 per year in his pension. Mr Morris’ comments were passed to Marconi.

13. Marconi replied to OPAS on 16 November 2001 saying that there had been some errors in Mr Morris’ calculations.  In particular:

13.1. the Supplementary Scheme member contributions cannot be taken as being contributions in either Basis 2 or Basis 3 Plan calculations; and

13.2. at the time Mr Morris retired in 1980, credited interest was “applied on 6 April each year for the whole year only.  This practice was changed in 1983/1984”. 

14. Marconi wrote to OPAS on 22 November 2001 showing the adjustments that Mr Morris should have made in his calculation and confirming that they had checked their own calculations and found them to be correct.  A copy of the correspondence was sent to Mr Morris.

15. On 7 February 2002, Mr Morris wrote to Marconi expressing his disappointment “that the Trustees do not have a proper record as to how my pension was calculated at retirement.”  He drew attention to paragraph (C) (iii) of the circular to Marconi Scheme members dated 3 July 1976, which stated “the surrender value relating to members’ contributions to the Old Marconi Funds will be treated as members’ contributions to the GEC Plan made on 1 October 1976.  Interest will be credited accordingly”.  Referring to Marconi’s statement that the basis of calculation changed in the year 1983/84, Mr Morris requested a copy of the written advice to members concerning this change.  A calculation for another member was enclosed “which shows that the interest was credited in April 1977 at a rate of 14% for 2 months”.  Mr Morris also asked for further information including copies of the microfilm showing the actual calculation of his benefits.

16. Mr Morris again wrote to Marconi on 24 February enclosing details of a further colleague’s pension calculations, which also indicated that interest for part years had been included in the calculation.

17. On 6 March 2002, Marconi wrote to Mr Morris advising that his query was continuing under stage 1 of the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP). Marconi formally replied under the IDRP on 3 April 2002, saying that figures relating to the calculation of Mr Morris’ benefits had been sent to him in various letters and that they were satisfied that the benefits had been “calculated correctly in accordance with the rules”.

18. Mr Morris wrote to OPAS on 18 April 2002 claiming that Marconi had not followed the IDRP procedure and had still not provided the documentation that he had requested.  Mr Morris enclosed a copy of a definition of “Credited Interest”, stated to be from the Trust Deed, which defined the meaning to be “(in relation to any contribution) interest on the contribution from the next 6th day of a calendar month following the payment of that contribution credited to the 5th day of the next and each subsequent calendar month …”

19. Marconi wrote to Mr Morris on 2 May 2002 to provide their response under stage 2 of the IDRP.  Marconi stated that “having reconsidered your case the trustees can see no reason to change our position concerning the calculation of your benefit”.  It was further said that the definition of “Credited Interest” contained in the enclosure to Mr Morris’ letter dated 18 April 2002 was not brought into being by the Trustees until February 1988 and was not retrospective.  Copies of further documentation were included showing that scheme members had been advised of the change in February 1998. 

20. Marconi also wrote to OPAS on 2 May 2002, confirming their decision under stage 2 of the IDRP and enclosing documentation confirming the history of the wording relating to “Credited Interest”.  The wording shown in the Deed of Variation dated  21 March 1988 clearly shows the original definition as relating to plan years i.e. 6th April in one year to the 5th April in the following year.  Subsequently, a further Deed of Variation dated 15 November 1989 changes the calculation period to “1/12 of the said rate for each month which elapses”.  Also enclosed was a copy of a circular sent to members dated 16 February 1988, which advised a number of changes including “other changes are being made to allow for part-year contributions in crediting interest”.

21. Mr Morris has said to me that his pension at retirement might have been calculated on a different and more favourable basis if the rules relating to credited interest had been applied differently.

CONCLUSIONS

22. In dealing with queries relating to a period in excess of twenty years ago, I can understand that not all relevant documentation is available.  In this case, however, Marconi have been able to deal with the main issue which in Mr Morris’ letter to OPAS dated 2 October 2001 is stated as “the only area of the calculation we would dispute is that the credited interest added to the surrender value is not in line with scheme rules”.  Although Marconi has not been able to produce copies of the original calculation, the figures that they have produced have been agreed by Mr Morris as being correct, with the sole exception of the point concerning “Credited Interest”.  Marconi has produced other relevant documents, in particular the two Deeds of Variation produced in 1988 and 1989 and the letter to members dated 16 February 1988.  Under the circumstances, I am not critical of the failure to produce documents. 

23. The situation relating to the application of “Credited Interest” under the rules is clear.  At the time that Mr Morris retired the rules were for interest on member contributions to be calculated on a scheme year basis.  The change in the method of calculation was not amended to a monthly basis until 1988 and this was reflected in the Deed of Variation dated 15 November 1989.  Members were advised on 16 February 1988 of this and a number of other changes.  I am, therefore, satisfied that the calculation of Mr Morris’ benefits was carried out in accordance with the rules of the scheme as they applied in 1980 when he retired.  Equally, I believe the calculations carried out by Marconi during the period that Mr Morris’ complaint has been under review to have been performed in accordance with the scheme rules and it therefore follows that his pension at retirement was calculated on the most favourable basis. Accordingly, I am unable to uphold the complaint against the Trustees in relation to their application of the scheme rules in relation to the calculation of Mr Morris’ pension benefits.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

25 October 2004
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